

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 587 MD 2014

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE WAS SOUND.....	6
1. The Court’s interpretation of the Education Clause was grounded in its plain language and history.	6
2. The Court’s interpretation of the Education Clause is judicially manageable.....	10
B. THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON THEIR EDUCATION CLAUSE CLAIM	13
1. The Court applied the proper legal framework to evaluate Petitioners’ Education Clause Claim.	13
2. The Court’s factual determinations were amply supported by the record.....	17
3. The Court properly weighed outcome data to evaluate how the system is performing.....	27
4. Legislative Respondents’ assertion that this Court selectively “ignored” facts is groundless.	29
5. The Court properly found system-wide deficiencies.....	35
6. The Court properly found districts were not the source of the system’s deficiencies.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	41
1. The Court correctly determined that the Education Clause confers a fundamental right.	41
2. The Court correctly applied strict scrutiny to Petitioners’ claim.	47
3. The Court correctly ruled that the school funding system also fails rational basis review.....	55
V. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamski v. Miller</i> , 681 A.2d 171 (Pa. 1996).....	16
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	17, 55
<i>Archer v. York City Sch. Dist.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 361 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	50
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Willistown Twp. v. Main Line Gardens, Inc.</i> , 155 A.3d 39 (Pa. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Borough of Jefferson v. Bracco</i> , 635 A.2d 754 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Hoffman</i> , 938 A.2d 1157 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	2, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. McCabe</i> , 230 A.3d 1199 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Ransome</i> , 402 A.2d 1379 (Pa. 1979).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Smothers</i> , 920 A.2d 922 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	16
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	45
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	14
<i>Diop v. Bureau of Pro. & Occupational Affs.</i> , 272 A.3d 548 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	50
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	55
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2017).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Berdaoui</i> , 260 A.3d 131 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harman ex rel. Harman v. Borah</i> , 756 A.2d 1116 (Pa. 2000).....	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	53
<i>In re Formation of Indep. Sch. Dist. Consisting of Borough of Highspire, Dauphin Cnty.</i> , 260 A.3d 925 (Pa. 2021).....	23, 27
<i>In re S.A.</i> , 925 A.2d 838 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	54
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	43, 44
<i>Lahr v. City of York</i> , 972 A.2d 41 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	2, 3, 41
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Phillips Grp. of Md., LLC</i> , 248 A.3d 503 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....	6
<i>Lizardo v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Lyles v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 490 A.2d 936 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985)	53
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	42
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , No. D-101-CV-2014-00793, 2018 WL 9489378 (N.M. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2018)	13
<i>McSwain v. Commonwealth</i> , 520 A.2d 527 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	44
<i>More v. Farrier</i> , 984 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Forensic Couns. v. State Bd. of Soc. Workers</i> , 814 A.2d 815 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	48
<i>Pa. Soc. Servs. Union, Loc. 668 v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, Off. of Inspector Gen.</i> , 699 A.2d 807 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	49
<i>PARSS v. Ridge</i> , 1998 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (July 9, 1998).....	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	53
<i>Reilly by Reilly v. SEPTA</i> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985).....	47
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	48
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	5, 19
<i>Samad v. Horn</i> , 913 F.Supp. 373 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	48
<i>Schmehl v. Wegelin</i> , 927 A.2d 183 (Pa. 2007)	54
<i>Small v. Horn</i> , 722 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1998).....	48
<i>Smith v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986).....	54
<i>Stradford v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 53 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	54
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	passim
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	54
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(b)(1).....	48
Statutes and Regulations	
22 Pa. Code § 11.12	48
24 P.S. § 2-290.....	28
24 P.S. § 2-290.1	28
